會頒佈的會計指引第5號（「會計指
引第5號」）「共同控制合併的合併會
計處理」。故此，本集團的綜合財
務報表已使用合併會計基準編製，
猶如目前的集團架構於整段呈列期
間一直存在。根據林榮濱先生之角
度，盛途集團旗下公司之資產淨值
採用現有賬面值進行綜合入賬。

除非合併實體或業務首先於較後日
期受到共同控制，否則綜合財務報
表之比較金額按猶如實體或業務已
於比較期間初合併呈列。

於最早呈列日期或自合併實體或業
務首先受到共同控制當日起（期間
較短者為準），合併實體或業務的
業績會計入綜合損益表以及綜合損
益及其他全面收益表，而不論共同
控制合併日期。綜合損益表以及綜
合損益及其他全面收益表亦計及記
錄於控制方綜合財務報表的非控股
權益應佔損益。無論於共同合併前
或後，所有合併實體或業務之間的
交易的影響均已消除。

於編製綜合財務報表時已採納一套
統一的會計政策。

131三盛控股（集團）有限公司 二零二零年年報

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(b) 合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對截至二零一九年十二月三十一日
止年度的綜合損益表應用合併會計
處理方法的影響如下：

1	 Significant accounting policies and basis of
presentation (continued)
(b)	 Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
31 December 2019 are as follows:

For the
year ended

31 December
2019

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2019

as restated
截至

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

止年度
（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計

處理方法合併
作出的調整

截至
二零一九年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 2,046,280 291,361 2,337,641
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (1,295,570) (158,671) (1,454,241)

Gross profit 毛利 750,710 132,690 883,400

Net valuation gain on
investment property

投資物業的估值收益
淨額 19,622 27,980 47,602

Other income 其他收益 45,162 5,224 50,386
Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及市場推廣開支 (328,118) (79,216) (407,334)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (158,367) (67,014) (225,381)

Profit from operations 經營溢利 329,009 19,664 348,673

Finance costs 融資成本 (11,097) (21,339) (32,436)
Share of profit less losses

of joint ventures
應佔合營企業溢利
減虧損 (6,428) – (6,428)

Profit before taxation 稅前溢利 311,484 (1,675) 309,809

Income tax 所得稅 (280,759) (32,010) (312,769)

Profit/(loss) for the year 年內溢利╱（虧損） 30,725 (33,685) (2,960)

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益股東 69,253 (29,347) 39,906
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (38,528) (4,338) (42,866)

Profit/(loss) for the year 年內溢利╱（虧損） 30,725 (33,685) (2,960)

Earnings per share 每股盈利
Basic (RMB) 基本（人民幣） 0.16 0.08

132Sansheng Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd. ANNUAL REPORT 2020

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1	 Significant accounting policies and basis of
presentation (continued)
(b)	 Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2019 are as follows:

For the
year ended

31 December
2019

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2019

as restated
截至

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

止年度
（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計

處理方法合併
作出的調整

截至
二零一九年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Other comprehensive income
for the year (after tax and
reclassification adjustments):

年內其他全面收益
（稅後及經重新分類
調整）：

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

隨後可能重新分類至
損益之項目：

Exchange differences on translation
of financial statements of foreign
operations

換算海外業務財務報表時
產生之匯兌差額

3,758 – 3,758

Other comprehensive income
for the year

年內其他全面收益
3,758 – 3,758

Total comprehensive income
for the year

年內全面收益總額
34,483 (33,685) 798

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益股東 73,011 (29,347) 43,664
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (38,528) (4,338) (42,866)

Total comprehensive income
for the year

年內全面收益總額
34,483 (33,685) 798

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(b) 合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對截至二零一九年十二月三十一日
止年度的綜合損益及其他全面收益
表應用合併會計處理方法的影響如
下：

133三盛控股（集團）有限公司 二零二零年年報

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1	 Significant accounting policies and basis of
presentation (continued)
(b)	 Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

The effect of the application of merger accounting on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January
2019 are as follows:

As at
1 January

2019
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
1 January

2019
as restated

於二零一九年
一月一日

（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計

處理方法合併
作出的調整

於二零一九年
一月一日
（經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investment properties 投資物業 716,067 1,305,333 2,021,400
Other property, plant and

equipment
其他物業、廠房及設備

472,147 280,196 752,343
Properties under development 發展中物業 110,312 – 110,312
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 463,979 – 463,979
Interests in joint ventures 於合營企業的權益 275,921 – 275,921
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 60,921 6,040 66,961

2,099,347 1,591,569 3,690,916

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories and other contract costs 存貨及其他合約成本 15,199,834 3,785,580 18,985,414
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收

款項 882,567 1,202,532 2,085,099
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 14,499 – 14,499
Prepaid tax 預付稅項 103,889 7,422 111,311
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益之
金融資產 67,959 26,000 93,959

Restricted deposits 受限制存款 202,230 11,730 213,960
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 540,524 1,091,193 1,631,717

17,011,502 6,124,457 23,135,959

Current liabilities 流動負債
Bank loans and other borrowings 銀行貸款及其他借款 3,288,141 1,763,890 5,052,031
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付

款項 5,040,329 768,438 5,808,767
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 487 487
Contract liabilities 合約負債 3,752,863 3,057,422 6,810,285
Current taxation 即期稅項 525,354 94,973 620,327

12,606,687 5,685,210 18,291,897

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 4,404,815 439,247 4,844,062

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 6,504,162 2,030,816 8,534,978

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(b) 合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對於二零一九年一月一日的綜合財
務狀況表應用合併會計處理方法的
影響如下：

134Sansheng Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd. ANNUAL REPORT 2020

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1	 Significant accounting policies and basis of
presentation (continued)
(b)	 Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

As at
1 January

2019
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
1 January

2019
as restated

於二零一九年
一月一日

（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計

處理方法合併
作出的調整

於二零一九年
一月一日
（經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Bank loans and other borrowings 銀行貸款及其他借款 2,453,989 1,281,800 3,735,789
Bond payable 應付債券 894,078 – 894,078
Derivative financial liabilities 衍生金融負債 18,660 – 18,660
Due to Fuzhou Sansheng 應付福州三盛款項 1,701,092 – 1,701,092
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 11,277 11,277
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 104,054 46,995 151,049

5,171,873 1,340,072 6,511,945

NET ASSETS 淨資產 1,332,289 690,744 2,023,033

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 33,184 – 33,184
Reserves 儲備 1,229,893 771,679 2,001,572

Total equity attributable
to equity shareholders
of the Company

本公司權益股東應佔
權益總額

1,263,077 771,679 2,034,756
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 69,212 (80,935) (11,723)

TOTAL EQUITY 總權益 1,332,289 690,744 2,023,033

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(b) 合併會計處理方法及重列（續）

135三盛控股（集團）有限公司 二零二零年年報

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1	 Significant accounting policies and basis of
presentation (continued)
(b)	 Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

The effect of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2019 are as follows:

As at
31 December

2019
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2019
as restated

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日
（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計

處理方法合併
作出的調整

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日
（經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investment properties 投資物業 759,008 1,338,754 2,097,762
Other property, plant and

equipment
其他物業、廠房及設備

504,910 354,689 859,599
Properties under development 發展中物業 110,312 – 110,312
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 449,480 – 449,480
Interests in joint ventures 於合營企業的權益 209,442 – 209,442
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 153,834 7,480 161,314

2,186,986 1,700,923 3,887,909

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories and other contract costs 存貨及其他合約成本 18,280,060 7,081,662 25,361,722
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收

款項 1,373,026 518,510 1,891,536
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 14,499 – 14,499
Prepaid tax 預付稅項 377,233 29,038 406,271
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
按公平值計入損益之
金融資產 26,749 20,000 46,749

Restricted deposits 受限制存款 409,039 15,177 424,216
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 809,035 880,292 1,689,327

21,289,641 8,544,679 29,834,320

Current liabilities 流動負債
Bank loans and other borrowings 銀行貸款及其他借款 3,385,442 330,700 3,716,142
Bonds payable 應付債券 676,229 – 676,229
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付

款項 3,981,825 2,047,037 6,028,862
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 3,839 2,569 6,408
Contract liabilities 合約負債 8,381,797 5,644,705 14,026,502
Current taxation 即期稅項 816,559 146,714 963,273

17,245,691 8,171,725 25,417,416

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 4,043,950 372,954 4,416,904

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 6,230,936 2,073,877 8,304,813

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(b) 合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對於二零一九年十二月三十一日的
綜合財務狀況表應用合併會計處理
方法的影響如下：

136Sansheng Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd. ANNUAL REPORT 2020

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1	 Significant accounting policies and basis of
presentation (continued)
(b)	 Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

As at
31 December

2019
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2019
as restated

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日
（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計

處理方法合併
作出的調整

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日

（經重列）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Bank loans and other borrowings 銀行貸款及其他借款 4,249,250 1,322,300 5,571,550
Bonds payable 應付債券 323,945 – 323,945
Derivative financial liabilities 衍生金融負債 14,018 – 14,018
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 3,851 9,892 13,743
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 133,204 54,626 187,830

4,724,268 1,386,818 6,111,086

NET ASSETS 淨資產 1,506,668 687,059 2,193,727

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 35,154 – 35,154
Reserves 儲備 1,129,595 772,332 1,901,927

Total equity attributable
to equity shareholders
of the Company

本公司權益股東應佔
權益總額

1,164,749 772,332 1,937,081
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 341,919 (85,273) 256,646

TOTAL EQUITY 總權益 1,506,668 687,059 2,193,727

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(b) 合併會計處理方法及重列（續）

137三盛控股（集團）有限公司 二零二零年年報

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1	 Significant accounting policies and basis of
presentation (continued)
(b)	 Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2019 are summarised below:

For the
year ended

31 December
2019

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2019

as restated
截至

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

止年度
（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計

處理方法合併
作出的調整

截至
二零一九年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Operating activities 經營活動

Profit before taxation 稅前溢利 311,484 (1,675) 309,809
Adjustments for: 經作出以下調整：
Depreciation and amortisation 折舊及攤銷 42,454 15,804 58,258
Fair value changes on listed equity

securities
上市股本證券之公平值
變動 (8,545) – (8,545)

Interest income on bank deposits 銀行存款之利息收入 (3,977) (3,059) (7,036)
Dividend income from financial

assets at fair value through
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益之
金融資產之股息收入

(147) – (147)
Share of profit less losses of joint

ventures
應佔合營企業溢利減
虧損 6,428 – 6,428

Fair value changes on derivative
financial instruments

衍生金融工具之公平值
變動 9 – 9

Net valuation gain on investment
properties

投資物業之估值收益
淨額 (19,622) (27,980) (47,602)

Unrealised exchange loss 未變現匯兌虧損 6,170 – 6,170
Finance costs 融資成本 11,097 21,339 32,436

Changes in working capital: 營運資金變動：
Increase in restricted bank deposits 受限制銀行存款增加 (206,808) (3,447) (210,255)
Increase in inventories and other

contract costs
存貨及其他合約成本
增加 (2,197,477) (3,215,480) (5,412,957)

(Increase)/decrease in trade and
other receivables

應收賬款及其他應收
款項（增加）／減少 (451,992) 798,719 346,727

Increase in contract liabilities 合約負債增加 4,587,378 2,587,283 7,174,661
Decrease in trade

and other payables
應付賬款及其他應付
款項減少 (1,040,858) 274,873 (765,985)

Cash generated from operations 經營業務所得現金 1,035,594 446,377 1,481,971
Tax paid 已繳稅額 (331,768) (110,391) (442,159)

Net cash generated from
operating activities

經營活動所得現金淨額
703,826 335,986 1,039,812

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(b) 合併會計處理方法及重列（續）
對截至二零一九年十二月三十一日
止年度的綜合現金流量表應用合併
會計處理方法的影響概述如下：

138Sansheng Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd. ANNUAL REPORT 2020

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1	 Significant accounting policies and basis of
presentation (continued)
(b)	 Merger accounting and restatements (continued)

For the
year ended

31 December
2019

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2019

as restated
截至

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

止年度
（如先前呈報）

就使用
合併會計

處理方法合併
作出的調整

截至
二零一九年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Investing activities 投資活動
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment
購置物業、廠房及設備

(51,308) (90,326) (141,634)
Disposal of property, plant and

equipment
出售物業、廠房及設備

2,860 29 2,889
Purchase of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss
購買按公平值計入損益之
金融資產 (3,464) – (3,464)

Withdrawal of financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

提取按公平值計入損益之
金融資產 54,223 6,000 60,223

Investments in joint ventures 於合營企業的投資 (73,302) – (73,302)
Settlement of shareholder’s loans to

joint ventures
向合營企業結付股東貸款

133,353 – 133,353
Payment for acquisition of subsidiaries,

net of cash acquired
收購附屬公司付款（已扣
除收購的現金） (95,764) – (95,764)

Interest received 已收利息 3,977 3,059 7,036
Dividend received 已收股息 147 – 147

Net cash used in investing activities 投資活動所用現金淨額 (29,278) (81,238) (110,516)

Financing activities 融資活動
Capital element of lease rentals paid 已付租約租金之資本部分 (4,283) (1,385) (5,668)
Interest element of lease rentals paid 已付租約租金之利息部分 (875) (259) (1,134)
Proceeds from bank loans and other

borrowings
銀行貸款及其他借款所得
款項 9,218,558 868,700 10,087,258

Repayment of bank loans and other
borrowings

償還銀行貸款及其他借款
(7,325,996) (2,261,390) (9,587,386)

Proceeds from Fuzhou Sansheng 福州三盛所得款項 6,002,969 2,490,066 8,493,035
Repayment to Fuzhou Sansheng 償還福州三盛 (7,753,815) (1,454,973) (9,208,788)
Proceeds from bonds issue 發行債券所得款項 323,167 – 323,167
Repayment of bonds 償還債券 (243,384) – (243,384)
Capital injections from controlling

shareholders
控股股東注資

– 30,000 30,000
Capital injection from non-controlling

interests
非控股權益注資

308,108 – 308,108
Interest paid 已付利息 (879,922) (136,408) (1,016,330)
Dividend paid to controlling

shareholders of Time Fortune
Investments Limited

已付予時幸投資有限公司
控股股東的股息

(50,000) – (50,000)

Net cash used in financing
activities

融資活動所用現金淨額
(405,473) (465,649) (871,122)

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物增加
淨額 269,075 (210,901) 58,174

Cash and cash equivalents
at 1 January

於一月一日之現金及
現金等價物 540,524 1,091,193 1,631,717

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes

匯率變動影響
(564) – (564)

Cash and cash equivalents
at 31 December

於十二月三十一日之現金
及現金等價物 809,035 880,292 1,689,327

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(b) 合併會計處理方法及重列（續）

139三盛控股（集團）有限公司 二零二零年年報

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

1 主要會計政策及編製基準（續）

(c) 財務報表編製基準
截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止
年度之綜合財務報表包括本公司、
其附屬公司及其合資經營業務（統
稱「本集團」）及本集團於合營企業
的權益。

編製財務報表所用計量基準為歷史
成本法，惟於下文會計政策所詳述
按公平值列賬之資產及負債除外：

－ 投資物業（包括租賃土地權益
及本集團為物業權益登記擁
有人持作投資物業的樓宇）（見
附註1(j)）；

－ 按公平值計入損益之金融資
產（見附註1(h)）；及

－ 衍生金融工具（見附註1(i)）。

編製符合香港財務報告準則之財務
報表須經管理層作出影響政策應用
以及資產、負債、收入及開支呈報
金額之判斷、估計及假設。估計及
相關假設根據過往經驗及於有關情
況下視為合理之多項其他因素作
出，其結果成為在無法依循其他途
徑即時得知資產及負債之賬面值時
作出判斷之依據。實際結果可能有
別於該等估計。